## In The Supreme Court of the United States

LONNY E. BALEY, et al.,

Petitioners.

v.

UNITED STATES; PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS.

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

### **BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF** PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DOMINIC M. CAROLLO Yockim Carollo LLP

P.O. Box 2456 Roseburg, Oregon 97470

Telephone: (541) 957-5900 930 G Street

dcarollo@yockimlaw.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF Counsel of Record

ANTHONY L. FRANCOIS Pacific Legal Foundation

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111 DSchiff@pacificlegal.org TFrancois@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

## **Table of Contents**

Question Presentedi
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Introduction and Summary of Reason for Granting the Petition4
Factual and Legal Background5
Reason for Granting the Petition9
The Petition Presents the Significant National Issue of Whether, in the Absence of Express Congressional Direction, a Federal Reserved Water Right Can Trump State Rules for the Administration and Enforcement of Water Rights
A. The decision below fundamentally misunderstands the relationship between federal water rights and state law
B. The decision below threatens water users' due process rights to a fair and open adjudication of their water rights
C. The errors of the decision below are not unique to the Federal Circuit 14
Conclusion

## Table of Authorities

## Cases

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v.
Coachella Valley Water Dist.,
849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017),
cert. den., 138 S. Ct. 468 (2017)8-9, 18
Alaska v. Babbitt,
72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995),
cert. den. 516 U.S. 1036 (1996) 18
Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.,
463 U.S. 545 (1983)
,
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)
California v. United States,
438 U.S. 645 (1978)
Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)
Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)
Colorado v. New Mexico,
459 U.S. 176 (1982)
Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)
Hage v. United States,
51 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002)
In re Gen. Adj. of All Rights to Use
Water in the Big Horn River Sys.,
753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)

John v. United States, 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013),	
cert. den. 572 U.S. 1042 (2014)	15
Knick v. Township of Scott, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	2
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2
Orff v. United States, 545 U.S. 596 (2005)	5
Pac. Live Stock Co. v. Lewis, 241 U.S. 440 (1916)	12
Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	2
Sturgeon v. Frost, 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	14
Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, 721 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. den. 572 U.S. 1016 (2014)	15
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	2
United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	
United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	4
United States v. Oregon, 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 695k-695r	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)
43 U.S.C. § 383
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)
Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (June 17, 1902) 5
Regulations
50 C.F.R. §§ 402.10-402.17
Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0020(2)
Rule
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2
Other Authorities
Benson, Reed D., Avoiding Jeopardy, Without the Questions: Recovery Implementation Programs for Endangered Species in Western River Basins, 2 Mich. J. Envtl. & Admin. L. 473 (2013)
Brandon, Travis O., Fearful Asymmetry: How the Absence of Public Participation in Section 7 of the ESA Can Make the "Best Available Science" Unavailable for Judicial Review, 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 311 (2015)
Bricker, Jennie L., Entitlement, Water Resources, and the Common Good, 18 Willamette J. Int'l L. & Disp. Resol. 143 (2010)11
Butler, Lynda L., <i>The Governance Function</i> of Constitutional Property, 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1687 (2015)
Getches, David H.,  Water Law in a Nutshell (3d ed. 1997)

Leshy, John D., The Interaction of U.S. Public
Lands, Water, and State Sovereignty in the
West: A Reassessment and Celebration,
41 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 1 (2019) 10
Pulver, Robert A., Comment, Liability Rules as
a Solution to the Problem of Waste in Western
Water Law: An Economic Analysis,
76 Cal. L. Rev. 671 (1988)
Sanders, Matthew, Sizing Up Sturgeon v.
Frost, ABA Trends (May/June 2019) 14
Zetzsche, Hannes D., Comment, Not All
Agua Is Caliente: Proposing the Winters
Groundwater Test,
98 Neb. L. Rev. 220 (2019)

1
